277
LEGISLATIVE MINUTES
MARLBORO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEETING
July 16, 2020
The Marlboro Township Council held its regularly scheduled meeting
remotely on July 16, 2020 at 7:00 P.M.
Council President Mazzola opened the meeting and announced that
pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, notice

d. Chief Financial Officer
RESOLUTION # 2020-194
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF A TEMPORARY USE
AND OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT FOR THE PARCEL OF LAND OWNED BY
THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO KNOWN AS THE “STATTEL FARM
(STAND)” (BLOCK 206/LOT 25) LOCATED AT COUNTY ROUTE 520
and STATE HIGHWAY 79
 WHEREAS, the Township of Marlboro acquired the Stattel
Farm(stand) (Block 206/Lot 25) (“parcel”) located at County Route
520 and State Highway 79 in February, 2017 from the Stattel Family;
and
 WHEREAS, the Stattel Family farmed the parcel continuously up
until the time of sale, and harvested the season’s crops under a Use
& Occupancy Agreement with the Township which expired on June 30,
2017; and
WHEREAS, October 5, 2017 (R.2017-287) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro authorized a Use and Occupancy agreement
with the Stattel Family for the continued farming of the parcel
which expired on July 31, 2018; and
WHEREAS, June 12, 2018 (R.2018-228) the Township Council of the
Township of Marlboro authorized a renewal of the Use and Occupancy
agreement with the Stattel Family for the continued farming of the
parcel which expires on July 31, 2019; and
WHEREAS, July 11, 2019 (R.2019-219) the Township Council of the
Township of Marlboro authorized a renewal of the Use and Occupancy
agreement with the Stattel Family for the continued farming of the
parcel which expires on July 31, 2020; and
 WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14.1, “Whenever a county

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has
certified that sufficient funds in the amount of $319,300.00 are
available for the aforesaid contract in Water Capital Accounts 06-
215-20-06B-500288.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution
shall be provided to each of the following:
a. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP
b. Business Administrator
c. Director of Public Works
d. Chief Financial Officer
RESOLUTION # 2020-198
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING YEAR 5 OF CONTRACT TO CENTRAL JERSEY
WASTE & RECYCLING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF RECYCLING COLLECTION
AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS
 WHEREAS, on July 7, 2016 (R.2016-250) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro awarded a contract to CENTRAL JERSEY WASTE
& RECYCLING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF RECYCLING COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS; and
291
 WHEREAS, the bid specifications included the option to renew
said contract for four (4) one-year extensions on the same terms and
conditions at the exclusive option of the Township; and
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2017 (R.2017-224) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro approved the first one-year extension of
the contract; and
WHEREAS, on June 14, 2018 (R.2018-212) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro approved the second one-year extension of
the contract; and
 WHEREAS, on August 15, 2019 (R.2019-245) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro approved the third one-year extension of
the contract; and
WHEREAS, in a memo dated June 19, 2020, the Director of Public
Works has recommended that the Township approve a fourth and final

execute, and the Township Clerk to witness, a contract extension
with CENTRAL JERSEY WASTE & RECYCLING, INC. in accordance with this
resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution
shall be provided to each of the following:
292
a. CENTRAL JERSEY WASTE & RECYCLING, INC.
b. Business Administrator
c. Director of Public Works
d. Chief Financial Officer
RESOLUTION #2020-199
A RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF CONTRACT (YEAR 3) WITH FREEHOLD
CARTAGE, INC. FOR THE DISPOSAL OF TYPE 13 BULKY WASTE FOR THE
TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) RECYCLING
BUREAU
 WHEREAS, on July 12, 2018 (R.2018-230) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro awarded a contract to FREEHOLD CARTAGE, INC.
for the DISPOSAL OF TYPE 13 BULKY WASTE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) RECYCLING BUREAU; and
 WHEREAS, the bid specifications included the option to renew said
contract for an additional one (1) two-year period or two (2) one-year
periods based on the same terms and conditions as specified in the bid
proposal; and
 WHEREAS, on August 15, 2019 (R.2019-247) the Township Council of
the Township of Marlboro approved the first one-year extension of the
contract; and
WHEREAS, in a memo dated July 18, 2020, the Director of Public
Works has recommended that the Township approve a second and final one